
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor McRae, Chairperson; and Councillors Farquhar, Macdonald and Radley. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 10 October 2023 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 

requested to meet remotely on FRIDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2023 at 11.30am. 

 
A Site Visit to 6 Craigden will be held at 10.30am, with members meeting at that 

location. 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 

  

Members of the Public can observe the meeting via Microsoft Teams here. 
 

B U S I N E S S 

 
 

1.1 Procedure Notice  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 

INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 
THE MEETING 

 

 Link to the Local Development Plan 
 
 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 

FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - LUCY GREENE 

 
 

2.1 Land to Rear of 6 Craigden - Change of Use from Public Open Space to 
Private Gated Communal Garden and Erection of Associated Enclosure 

Fence with Gate (retrospective) - Planning Ref 221307   

Public Document Pack

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=284
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


 
 
 

  Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application 

reference number 221307. 
 

 
2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters of 

Representation (if there are any)  (Pages 5 - 42) 
 

 
2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
 

2.4 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent  
(Pages 45 - 284) 
 

 
2.5 Determination - Reasons for Decision   

  Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 

Plan policies and any other material considerations. 
 

 
2.6 Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members 

are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer   
 

 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 

Masson on mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 067556  

 
 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 
 
GENERAL 

 
1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 

times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2013 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 

Standing Orders. 
 

2. Local members are not permitted to sit on cases that fall within their ward. 
 
3. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 

appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 

acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages. 

 

4. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 

case under review is to be determined. 
 
5. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 

statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not 
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be 

consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make further 
representations within 14 days. 
Any representations: 

 made by any party other than the interested parties as defined 
above (including  those objectors or Community Councils that did 

not make timeous representation on the application before its 
delegated determination by the appointed officer) or  

 made outwith the 14 day period representation period referred to 

above 
cannot and will not be considered by the Local Review Body in 

determining the Review. 
 
6. Where the LRB consider that the review documents (as defined within the 

regulations) provide sufficient information to enable them to determine the 
review, they may (as the next stage in the process) proceed to do so 

without further procedure. 
 
7. Should the LRB, however, consider that they are not in a position to 

determine the review without further procedure, they must then decide 
which one of (or combination of) the further procedures available to them 

in terms of the regulations should be pursued.  The further procedures 
available are:- 
(a) written submissions; 

(b) the holding of one or more hearing sessions; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.1



 2 

(c) an inspection of the site. 
 

8. If the LRB do decide to seek further information or representations prior 
to the determination of the review, they will require, in addition to deciding 

the manner in which that further information/representations should be 
provided, to be specific about the nature of the information/ 
representations sought and by whom it should be provided. 

 
9. In adjourning a meeting to such date and time as it may then or later 

decide, the LRB shall take into account the procedures outlined within 
Part 4 of the regulations, which will require to be fully observed. 

 

 
DETERMINATION OF REVIEW 

 
10. Once in possession of all information and/or representations considered 

necessary to the case before them, the LRB will proceed to determine the 

review. 
 

11. The starting point for the determination of the review by the LRB will be 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, which 
provides that:- 

“where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, 
regard is to be had to the Development Plan, the determ
[...]
ong and 
the southern fence is c.30m in length and adjoins the rear boundary fence of 7 Craigden. The 

fencing is c.1.9m in height. 
 
Amendments 

 
None. 

 
Supporting Documents 

 
All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at: 
 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RKM9CYBZKYY00 

 
Supporting Statement (Prepared by Ryden) 
 

Sets out the site and sales history of the site, as well as correspondence with the Planning Service 
prior to the submission of the application. It highlights the reason the development was 

undertaken, notably in that the site was the subject of vandalism, that the site does not form part of 
the garden ground of 6 Craigden. It refers to the Title Deeds of the site, which requires the owner 
of the site to be responsible for the care of the area as a woodland. It is also noted that a Pre-

Application Enquiry regarding the enclosure of the land was made in April 2019 and that no 
response was provided by the Planning Service. 

 
Supporting Correspondence (Prepared by Ryden) 
 

Justifies the proposal in that it has been undertaken to protect the green space as the area has 
been the subject of vandalism and fires. It is raised that the enclosure of the space has alleviated 

the issues on the application site, providing protection for the young planting on the site and thus 
enhancing biodiversity. The absence of police records does not mean that vandalism is not 
occurring. It is considered that a precedent would not be set as the Council assesses each site on 

its own merits. Precedent would not be considered a valid reason because of the history of the site 
and the reasons for erecting the fence to protect the area. 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 

Police Scotland – Police Scotland were consulted. However, no response was received. 
 

Woodend Community Council – No response received. 

 

Page 6

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RKM9CYBZKYY00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RKM9CYBZKYY00


Application Reference: 221307/DPP   Page 3 of 

11 

 
 

REPRESENTATIONS 

 
6 representations have been received (2 objections and 4 in support). The matters raised can be 

summarised as follows –  
 

Objections 
 

 The boundary fence conflicts with Policies H1, D1 and NE3 of the Aberdeen Local 

Development Plan 2017 due to the inappropriate height and location of the fence; impact on 
the streetscape; and loss of public open space. 

 

 The area has resulted in the loss of the public use of this area. It should be for the public 

and wildlife and should not be locked from anyone.  
 

 If there is concern about vandalism, security cameras could be installed. 

 
Representations in Support 

 

 The area has been improved since the development in that numerous trees and shrubs 

have been planted. It was formerly messy, unkempt and subject to vandalism. The previous 
owner had removed all the trees and left rubbish on the site, which has since been since 
removed and planting undertaken. 

 

 Access to the site is provided to neighbours, which improves the area and demonstrates 

commitment to maintaining community amenity. 
 
MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
Legislative Requirements 

 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where 
making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 

Development Plan; and, that any determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far 
as material to the application, unless material considerations indicate otherwise.      

 
Development Plan 
 

National Planning Framework 4 
 

National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) is the long-term spatial strategy for Scotland and contains 
a comprehensive set o
[...]
did not comprise a change of use. As 

such, whilst there is no record of a response from the Planning Service for that enquiry, the 
development in the pre-application enquiry does not fully correspond with the development that 

has been undertaken on the site, which is being considered in this application. 
 
 

DECISION 

 

Refuse 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 

 

The change of use of the application site to a private gated communal garden has resulted in the 

loss of a valued area of open space to the wider public, which was required as part of the open 
space provision requirements in the planning permission for the residential development of the 
wider area, and thus adversely affects the character and amenity of those living and working in the 

surrounding area. The prevention of access to the wider public compromises the recreational 
opportunities of the space and prevents the general access rights of the land and right of way 

across the land and thus the recreation and access value to the public from this space has been 
lost. The proposal reduces the access and recreation value of the Green Space Network. The loss 
of the publicly accessible open space is not in the public interest and is contrary to the aims of 

both National Planning Framework 4 and the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 in terms of 
enhancing access to high quality open space on the basis that it improves health and wellbeing. 

 
The proposal could give rise to the setting of a precedent that would make it difficult to resist 
similar proposals in the future which cumulatively could result in the gradual erosion of and 

fragmentation of publicly accessible open space, which would not be in the public interest. Such 
an approach would be significantly detrimental to the character and amenity of those living and 

working in the surrounding area and would be contrary to the Qualities of Placemaking referred to 
in Policy D1 – Quality of Placemaking by Design of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 

Page 14



Application Reference: 221307/DPP   Page 11 of 

11 

 
 

and the Qualities of Successful Places referred to in Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place) of 
National Planning Framework 4, which seeks inclusive layouts and development and passive 
surveillance. 

 
The proposal would therefore conflict with the principles Policies 14 (Design, Quality and Place) 

and 20 (Blue and Green Infrastructure) of National Planning Framework 4; H1 (Residential Areas) 
NE1 (Green Space Network), NE9 (Access and Informal Recreation) and D1 (Quality Placemaking 
by Design) of Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017; Policies H1 (Residential Areas), NE2 

(Green and Blue Infrastructure) and D1 (Quality Placemaking) of the Proposed Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2020; the aims of the Green Space Network and Open Space Supplementary 

Guidance. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Page 1 of 8

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB  Tel: 
01224 523 470  Fax: 01224 636 181  Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100602313-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Type of Application
What is this application for? Please select one of the following: *

  Application for planning permission (including changes of use and surface  mineral working).

  Application for planning permission in principle.

  Further application, (including renewal of planning permission, modification, variation or removal of a planning condition etc)

  Appli
[...]
 and additional information are provided as a part of this application.

Declaration Name: Mrs Claire Coutts

Declaration Date: 31/10/2022
 

Payment Details

Pay Direct      
Created: 31/10/2022 11:25

Page 24



APPLICATION REF NO. 221307/DPP

Development Management
Strategic Place Planning

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Tel: 01224 523470 Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

Claire Coutts
Ryden LLP
25 Albyn Place
Aberdeen
Aberdeen City
AB10 1YL

on behalf of Mr David Lawrie

With reference to your application validly received on 1 November 2022 for the
following development:-

Change of use from public open space to private gated communal garden and
erection of associated enclosure fence with gate (retrospective)
at Land To Rear Of 6 Craigden, Aberdeen

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
A3958- 01 Location Plan
A3958- 02 Fence Layout Plan (Proposed)
A3958- 03 Multiple Elevations (Proposed)

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO THE ORIGINAL APPLICATION

None.

REASON FOR DECISION

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

Page 25

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


The change of use of the application site to a private gated communal garden has
resulted in the loss of a valued area of open space to the wider public, which was
required as part of the open space provision requirements in the planning permission
for the residential development of the wider area, and thus adversely affects the
character and amenity of those living and working in the surrounding area. The
prevention of access to the wider public compromises the recreational opportunities
of the space and prevents the general access rights of the land and right of way
across the land and thus the recreation and access value to the public from this
space has been lost. The proposal reduces the access and recreation value of the
Green Space Network. The loss of the publicly accessible open space is not in the
public interest and is contrary to the aims of both National Planning Framework 4 and
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 in terms of enhancing access to high
quality open space on the basis that it improves health and wellbeing.

The proposal could give rise to the setting of a precedent that would make it difficult
to resist similar proposals in the future which cumulatively could result in the gradual
erosion of and fragmentation of publicly accessible open space, which would not be
in the public interest. Such an approach would be significantly detrimental to the
character and amenity of those living and working in the surrounding area and would
be contrary to the Qualities of Placemaking referred to in Policy D1 - Quality of
Placemaking by Design of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 and the
Qualities of Successful Places referred to in Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place) of
National Planning Framework 4, which seeks inclusive layouts and development and
passive surveillance.

The proposal would therefore conflict with the principles Policies 14 (Design, Quality
and Place) and 20 (Blue and Green Infrastructure) of National Planning Framework
4; H1 (Residential Areas) NE1 (Green Space Network), NE9 (Access and Informal
Recreation) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of Aberdeen Local
Development Plan 2017; Policies H1 (Residential Areas), NE2 (Green and Blue
Infrastructure) and D1 (Quality Placemaking) of the Proposed Aberdeen Local
Development Plan 2020; the aims of the Green Space Network and Open Space
Supplementary Guidance.

Date of Signing 2 June 2023

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

RIGHT O
[...]
ding the fence would be required. A retrospective 

application was therefore submitted on 31st October 2022 (Document LAW05) along 

with a covering letter (Document LAW06). Via email on 10th November 2022, the 

Council welcomed further information and supporting evidence regarding how the site 

functions in terms of how the neighbours are able to access the space.  A response 

(Document LAW07) was provided on 14 November 2022 confirming that "The area of 

ground remains accessible to all property owners at Craigden from a footpath along the 

North Burn of Rubislaw, through a gate on the southern boundary. This is accessible by 

a combination lock, to which all owners have access. This clearly demonstrates that the 

land under consideration becomes a fenced area of open space for use by all residents".  

A photograph of the combination lock and an email to residents confirming the number 

to them, was also submitted as evidence, demonstrating that all residents have access 

to the fenced area.    

 

3.11 There were six letters of representation (Document LAW08) received to the application, 

with 2 objecting and 4 in support.  Those objecting did not stay in the vicinity and one 

stated that the land was owned by the City Council which is incorrect.  A full response 

to these representations is provided in Section 6 below.   

 
 
 
 

Page 57



6 

 
3.12 The Council offered comments via email dated 24 January 2023 (Document LAW09) 

confirming that the proposal conflicts with the aims of Policies H1: Residential Areas and 

Policy NE1: Green Space Network of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017. A 

response to this was submitted by Ryden on 26th January, 30th January and 9th February 

2023 (Document LAW10). 

 

3.13 However, the application was refused on 2nd June 2023 (Document LAW11), with the 

following reason for refusal: 

 
“The change of use of the application site to a private gated communal garden has 

resulted in the loss of a valued area of open space to the wider public, which was 

required as part of the open space provision requirements in the planning 

permission for the residential development of the wider area, and thus adversely 

affects the character and amenity of those living and working in the surrounding 

area. The prevention of access to the wider public compromises the recreational 

opportunities of the space and prevents the general access rights of the land and 

right of way across the land and thus the recreation and access value to the public 

from this space has been lost. The proposal reduces the access and recreation 

value of the Green Space Network. The loss of the publicly accessible open space 

is not in the public interest and is contrary to the aims of both National Planning 

Framework 4 and the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 in terms of 

enhancing access to high quality open space on the basis that it improves health 

and wellbeing. 

 

The proposal could give rise to the setting of a precedent that would make it 

difficult to resist similar proposals in the future which cumulatively could result in 

the gradual erosion of and fragmentation of publicly accessible open space, which 

would not be in the public interest. Such an approach would be significantly 

detrimental to the character and amenity of those living and working in the 

surrounding area and would be contrary to the Qualities of Placemaking referred 

to in Policy D1 - Quality of Placemaking by Design of the Aberdeen Local 

Development Plan 2017 and the Qualities of Successful Places referred to in 

Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place) of National Planning Framework 4, which 

seeks inclusive layouts and development and passive surveillance. 

 

The proposal would therefore conflict with the principles Policies 14 (Design, 

Quality and Place) and 20 (Blue and Green Infrastructure) of National Planning 

Framework 4; H1 (Residential Areas) NE1 (Green Space Network), NE9 (Access 

and Informal Recreation) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of Aberdeen 

Local Development Plan 2017; Policies H1 (Residential Areas), NE2 (Green and 

Blue Infrastructure) and D1 (Quality Placemaking) of the Proposed Aberdeen 

Local Development Plan 2020; the aims of the Green Space Network and Open 

Space Supplementary Guidance”

Page 58



7 

04
DEVELOPMENT PLAN CONTEXT 

 

4.1. In determining planning applications, the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) 

Act 1997, as amended, requires planning authorities to have regard to the 

provisions of the development plan, so far as material to the application, and to 

any other material considerations (Section 37 of that Act).   

 

4.2. At the date of determination, the development plan for the area comprised the new 

National Planning Policy Framework 4 (NPF4), which was adopted on 13th 

February 2023 and the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 (LDP).  

However, the LDP was under review, with reference made in the refusal notice to 

the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2020, which has now been 

adopted and becomes the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023.   

 

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 4 
 

4.3. NPF4 (Document LAW12) was adopted on 

13th February 2023 (after the submission of 

the application) and now forms part of the 

statutory development plan, incorporating 

Scottish Planning Policy to form a single 

document.  NPF4 therefore brings together 

the Scottish Government’s long-term spatial 

strategy with a comprehensive set of 

national planning policies aimed at 

improving people’s lives by making 

sustainable, livable and productive places. 

NPF4 will play a key role in delivering the 

United Nations Sustainable Development 

Goals, as well as the Government’s national 

outcomes. 

 

4.4. It contains 6 overarching spatial principles 

on Just transition; Conserving and 

recycling assets; Local living; Compact urban growth; Rebalanced 

development; and 

Minutes of the meeting


 
LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 13 October 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:- Councillor  , Convener; Councillor  , 

Vice-Convener;   and Councillors McRae, Farquhar, Macdonald and Radley. 
 

The agenda, reports and recording associated with this meeting can be viewed 
here. 

 
 

LAND TO REAR OF 6 CRAIGDEN - CHANGE OF USE FROM PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

TO PRIVATE GATED COMMUNAL GARDEN AND ERECTION OF ASSOCIATED 
ENCLOSURE FENCE WITH GATE (RETROSPECTIVE) - PLANNING REF 221307 

 
1.  With reference to article 2 of the minute of their previous meeting of 9 October 

2023, the Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to review 

the decision taken by an appointed officer to refuse the application for the change of use 
from public open space to private gated communal garden and erection of associated 

enclosure fence with gate (retrospective) at land to rear of 6 Craigden, Aberdeen. 
 
Councillor McRae made reference to the site visit undertaken earlier today and as Chair 

for the meeting, gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken, advising that the 
LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mr Mark Masson with regards to the 

procedure to be followed and thereafter, by Ms Lucy Greene who would be acting as the 
Planning Adviser to the Body in the following case under consideration this day. 
 

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, she had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 

determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not be 
asked to express any view on the proposed application. 

 
The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mr Masson, Assistant Clerk in regard to 

the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure note 
circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating to the 
procedure. 

 
In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by the 

Appointed Officer, Aberdeen City Council; (2) an application dated 31 October 2022; (3) 
the decision notice dated 2 June 2023; (4) links to the plans showing the proposal and 
planning policies referred to in the delegated report;  (5) the Notice of Review submitted 

by the applicant’s agent; and (6) six letters of representation.  
 

Ms Greene then described the site and outlined the appellant’s proposal which sought 
planning permission for the change of use from public open space to private gated 
communal garden and erection of associated enclosure fence with gate (retrospective). 

 
She indicated that the appointed officer’s reasons for refusal outlined in the decision 

notice was as follows:- 

 Loss of public open space, required as part of earlier planning permission;  

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=9174


2 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

13 October 2023 
 

 

 

 Affected the character and amenity of surrounding area;  

 Prevention of access for recreation and general access rights and right of way; 

 Therefore reduced access and recreation value of Green Space Network; 

 Contrary to aims to enhance access in Local Development Plan and National 
Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) - health and wellbeing; 

 Precedent setting – result would be gradual erosion of open space; 

 Contrary to design policies seeking inclusive layout and passive surveillance; 

 Contrary to policies on design, green infrastructure, Green Space Network, 

Residential Areas; 

 Access rights related to Land Reform Act – not an exception; 

 Many locals would not have access to space; and 

 Crime was not a material consideration. 

 
Ms Greene outlined the key points from the appellant’s Notice of Review as follows:- 

 Notes that area was accessible to all residents with a combination lock on gate;  

 Encampment on land – by owner – and with 3 caravans etc; 

 Permission granted for works in association with allotments on land to north, 
access road created and steel fencing erected;  

 Back garden of no6 was exposed to bridge and experienced littering; 

 Trees planted previously were vandalised and people congregated under bridge; 

 Tree removal by previous owner of land; 

 Fencing and maintaining area had transformed it; 

 Objectors did not stay in the area; 

 Open Space Audit identified need for better quality and accessible space – 
requirements should be flexible. Hazlehead was well provided for; 

 Age of Open Space Strategy and Audit, query reason for refusal; 

 Appeal on allotments found loss of g/s minor, with enough remaining; 

 Site could be considered forestry – use would not constitute development; it 
remains o/s; 

 Held in separate ownership to house – not part of garden – reference to title 

deeds; 

 Sufficient amenity space continued to be provided as area was accessible; 

 Fence matches other fences and was not detrimental to amenity or character; 

 Allowing trees to establish would improve amenity; 

 Area was not valued open space, it was brambly and rubbish filled; 

 Private, gated communal garden was a form of open space and there was no loss;  

 Proposal would allow delivery of nature restoration and biodiversity in support of 
Policy 20 and NE2 on green infrastructure; 

 No core paths were impacted; 

 Precedent – each case decided on merits, this area had its own issues and 

benefits from the proposal; 

 Although fence required permission due to road, road was 20m above site with no 
relationship or impact on visibility; 



3 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

13 October 2023 
 

 

 

 Passive surveillance was not referred to in Policy 14 of NPF4 – not reason for 

refusal; 

 Area was not Council owned; cameras would not stop vandalism; and 

 Applicant would accept temporary approval, or condition for fence to be removed 
when trees mature. 

 

Ms Greene advised that Police Scotland were consulted, however, no response was 
received. She indicated that there were two objections and four letters of support. No 

comments were submitted by Woodend Community Council. 
 
In terms of relevant policy considerations, Ms Greene referred to National Planning 

Framework 4 (NPF4) and the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 (ALDP). 
 

Ms Greene responded to questions from members, confirming that the case officer 
determined this planning application using the policies from the ALDP 2017, given that 
the new ALDP 2023 had not gone through Council approval process by then, however 

the ALDP 2023 and supplementary guidance would be used for determining the 
application by the Local Review Body. 

 
Ms Greene also responded to questions relating to (1) the length of time for a possible 
temporary approval of the application to allow the trees to mature; and (2) access for 

maintaining the viaduct. 
 
Members each advised in turn and by majority agreed to uphold the appointed 
officer’s earlier decision to refuse the application. 
 

Councillor Farquhar was minded to approve the application on a temporary basis with a 
condition that the fence be removed when the trees mature. 

 
The Chairperson and Councillors Macdonald and Radley agreed to uphold the appointed 
officer’s earlier decision to refuse the application. 

 
In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 

development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.  

 
More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision were 

as follows:- 
The change of use of the application site to a private gated communal garden has 
resulted in the loss of a valued area of open space to the wider public, which was 

required as part of the open space provision requirements in the planning permission 
for the residential development of the wider area, and thus adversely affects the 

character and amenity of those living and working in the surrounding area. The 
prevention of access to the wider public compromises the recreational opportunities 



4 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

13 October 2023 
 

 

 

of the space and prevents the general access rights of the land and right of way 

across the land and thus the recreation and access value to the public from this 
space has been lost. The proposal reduces the access and recreation value of the 
Green Space Network. The loss of the publicly accessible open space is not in the 

public interest and is contrary to the aims of both National Planning Framework 4 
and the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 in terms of enhancing access to 

high quality open space on the basis that it improves health and wellbeing. 
 
The proposal could give rise to the setting of a precedent that would make it difficult 

to resist similar proposals in the future which cumulatively could result in the gradual 
erosion of and fragmentation of publicly accessible open space, which would not be 

in the public interest. Such an approach would be significantly detrimental to the 
character and amenity of those living and working in the surrounding area and would 
be contrary to Policy D1 – Quality Placemaking in the Aberdeen Local Development 

Plan 2023 and the Qualities of Successful Places referred to in Policy 14 (Design, 
Quality and Place) of National Planning Framework 4, which seeks inclusive layouts 

and development and passive surveillance. 
 
The proposal would therefore conflict with the principles of Policies 14 (Design, 

Quality and Place) and 20 (Blue and Green Infrastructure) of National Planning 
Framework 4; Policies H1 (Residential Areas), NE2 (Green and Blue Infrastructure) 

and D1 (Quality Placemaking) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023; the 
aims of the Green Space Network and Open Space Supplementary Guidance. 

- COUNCILLOR CIARAN MCRAE, Chairperson 

 
 


